## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 33-75

WHEREAS, due to isolation, distance and poverty there is a need to improve the transportation system on the Papago Reservation; and

WHEREAS, the Sells Agency of the Bureau of Indian Affairs has informed the Papago Council that TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$20,000) of funds are available for a contract to study Papago transportation need and to make recommendations to BIA and the Papago Council as to how it can be improved; and

WHEREAS, the Papago CAP Department has prepared a contract proposal to provide such a study, including consultation
with each of the districts and continued operation of an
experimental system; and

WHEREAS, the Papago Council does believe that such contracts should, whenever feasible be executed by the Tribe, itself, rather than by outside consultants.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Papago Council does authorize

and support submission of this contract proposal on behalf of the Papago Tribe and does appoint the CAP Department as the negotiating and executing body for this
contract.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on the 19th day of May, 1975, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 20 for, 0 against, 2 not voting and 0 absent, pursuant to authority vested in the Papago Council by Section 2(d) of Article V of the Constitution and By-laws of the Papago Tribe of Arizona ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat: 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL